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Subsidiary strength cushions standalone drag  

Ratnamani Metals and Tubes (RMT IN) reported revenue of ~INR 10.6bn, down ~19% YoY and 

~11% QoQ, led by lower dispatch in the standalone business as offtake by Engineering, 

Procurement, and Construction (EPC ) contractors  in the water segment remained slow, weighing 

on performance of the steel tubes and pipes segment. In contrast, subsidiaries continue to 

perform well. Ravi Technoforge (RTL) posted strong growth, with revenue up ~55% YoY and ~3% 

QoQ, while Ratnamani Finow Spooling Solutions (RFSS) reported a sharp  ram p-up , with revenue 

rising to ~INR 1.96bn (vs INR 7mn in Q3FY25) and up ~77% QoQ. EBITDA stood at ~INR 2.0bn, flat 

YoY but down ~3% QoQ, below our estimate s of INR 2.3bn.  We reiterate Buy with a lower TP of 

INR 3,249 based on 25x December 2027E P/E.  

Orderbook strengthens, visibility improves: As on 1 February 2026, orderbook stood at ~INR 

21.4bn, reflecting a ~6% QoQ increase  with nearly half of the orderbook from high -margin 

process pipe. Management says  order inquiries have begun to improve, and it remains confident 

of gaining traction from the next quarter.  R ising metal prices are likely  to support revenue growth 

and  this is set to flow through to profit. Further, Finow, with an orderbook of more than  INR 6bn, 

is well positioned for strong inflows, aided by robust traction in the nuclear segment as Phase II 

of the project commences commercial production in  the next 3 – 4 months.  Give n the near 

monopoly in India that Fino w  enjoys, we expect the  company to have an order book that  will give 

a multi -year revenue viability.   

Strong execution by Finow lifts consolidated margin: Among RMT’s key subsidiaries, Ravi 

Technoforge  (RTL) delivered a healthy performance, with net sales rising ~55% YoY and ~3% 

QoQ to ~INR 985mn. Ratnamani Finow Spooling Solutions (RFSS) reported a sharp ramp -up , 

with net sales increasing to ~INR 1.9bn from INR 7mn in Q3FY25 and growing by ~77% QoQ. 

Finow currently holds an orderbook of more than  ~INR 6.0bn, scheduled for execution in  the 

next 12 – 18 months, and it is undertaking a capacity expansion which is likely  to be come  

operational by June 2026. At peak utilization, Finow’s top  line is likely  to scale up to ~INR 

6.0– 6.5bn by FY 27E from  ~INR 0.5bn in FY25.  

Reiterate Buy with a lower TP of INR 3,249: R ising metal prices should  accelerate revenue 

growth and profitability growth.  Recent incremental order inflows have been largely skewed 

toward high -margin process pipes, which should help sustain healthy standalone margin in  

the up coming quarters. Additionally, we expect the gap between standalone and consolidated 

profitability to widen as subsidiaries ramp up operations. We expect  Finow’s orderbook to scale 

up meaningfully, providing multi -year revenue visibility, supported by its near -monopoly 

position in India and strong traction in the nuclear segment. Accordingly, we reiterate Buy. We 

pare down our EBITDA estimates by ~1% each for FY26 & FY27 and ~2% for FY28  after  factoring 

in weaker Q3 volume. We roll forward our valuation to December 2027E from September and 

lower our TP to INR 3,249 from INR 3,420 based on 25x (unchanged) December  2027E P/E. Key 

risks include a potential slowdown in demand from core end -user industries and lower -than -

expected ramp -up in utilization.  
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Rating: Buy 

Target Price: INR 3,249   

Upside:  62% 

CMP: INR 2,003  

As on 10 February 2026 

 

Key data 

Bloomberg RMT IN 

Reuters Code RMT.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 70 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 140/1,550 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 137/1,507 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 41/0 

52 week high/low 3,050/1,900 

Free float (%) 37 

Note: as on 10 February 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding (%) 
Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY26 

Promoter 59.8 59.8 59.8 59.8 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 11.5 11.3 11.2 11.1 

DII 18.8 19.2 18.8 18.9 

Others 9.9 9.7 10.2 10.2 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty 1.4 6.5 10.9 

Ratnamani Metals & Tubes (17.6) (14.0) (25.9) 

NSE Mid-cap 1.1 6.9 13.2 

NSE Small-cap (3.9) (1.2) 4.2 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (INR mn) 50,591 51,865 54,072 65,548 79,536 

YoY (%) 13.1 2.5 4.3 21.2 21.3 

EBITDA (INR mn) 8,971 8,235 9,763 11,240 13,353 

EBITDA margin (%) 17.7 15.9 18.1 17.1 16.8 

Adj PAT (INR mn) 6,228 5,440 7,777 7,978 9,486 

YoY (%) 22.0 (12.7) 43.0 2.6 18.9 

Fully DEPS (INR) 88.9 77.6 111.0 113.8 135.3 

RoE (%) 21.1 15.8 19.7 17.3 17.4 

RoCE (%) 25.6 20.0 20.8 21.1 21.7 

P/E (x) 22.5 25.8 18.1 17.6 14.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 15.2 16.6 14.0 12.1 10.2 
 

Note: Pricing as on 10 February 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 50,591 51,865 54,072 65,548 79,536 

EBITDA 8,971 8,235 9,763 11,240 13,353 

EBIT 7,996 7,158 8,481 9,977 12,066 

Interest expense 451 374 221 170 133 

Other income 732 596 1,038 1,331 1,471 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items - - 182 - - 

PBT 8,277 7,380 9,479 11,138 13,405 

Tax 2,026 1,964 2,236 2,690 3,242 

Minority interest/Associates income (23) 24 398 (470) (677) 

Reported PAT 6,228 5,440 7,641 7,978 9,486 

Adjusted PAT 6,228 5,440 7,777 7,978 9,486 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 31,405 36,370 42,268 49,524 58,426 

Minority Interest 757 276 (122) 348 1,026 

Trade Payables 3,560 4,581 4,438 5,136 5,916 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 1,227 4,634 4,544 4,455 4,369 

Total Borrowings 1,424 1,406 1,246 1,086 926 

Other long term liabilities 1,825 1,793 1,804 1,817 1,832 

Total liabilities & equity 40,198 49,060 54,178 62,367 72,494 

Net Fixed Assets 13,118 15,158 16,876 18,612 19,525 

Goodwill 186 225 225 225 225 

Business Investments / other NC assets 237 647 773 938 1,151 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 2,956 4,047 8,021 8,469 10,603 

Inventories 13,487 15,060 14,318 16,702 19,385 

Sundry Debtors 9,415 12,651 11,934 14,325 17,017 

Other Current Assets 799 1,272 2,032 3,096 4,586 

Total Assets 40,198 49,060 54,178 62,367 72,494 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 5,112 5,362 8,175 3,319 3,940 

Capital expenditure (2,090) (3,058) (3,000) (3,000) (2,200) 

Other Business cashflow 638 (913) 911 1,167 1,257 

Free Cash Flow 3,660 1,391 6,087 1,486 2,997 

Cashflow from Financing (2,396) (300) (2,113) (1,038) (862) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 1,264 1,091 3,974 448 2,135 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 14.0 14.0 17.0 18.0 19.0 

Book value per share (INR) 448.1 518.9 603.0 706.6 833.6 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 25.6 20.0 20.8 21.1 21.7 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 27.6 22.1 24.4 25.6 26.2 

ROE (%) 21.1 15.8 19.7 17.3 17.4 

Asset Turnover (x) 4.0 3.7 3.4 3.7 4.2 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) (0.1) (0.2) 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) (0.2) (0.3) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) 

Interest cover (x)  19.9 22.0 44.1 66.2 100.8 

Total Working capital days 167.5 169.7 188.3 201.4 207.8 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 22.5 25.8 18.1 17.6 14.8 

P/Sales (x) 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.1 1.8 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 15.2 16.6 14.0 12.1 10.2 

EV/ OCF (x) 26.7 25.5 16.7 41.1 34.7 

FCF Yield (%) 2.7 1.0 4.5 1.1 2.2 

Price to BV (x) 4.5 3.9 3.3 2.8 2.4 

Dividend yield (%) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 

Note: Pricing as on 10 February 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1:  Quarterly financials 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q3FY26E  Variance (%)  

Net Sale 10,658 13,163 (19.0) 11,917 (10.6) 12,843              (17.0) 

Operating Expenses 8,611 11,125 (22.6) 9,804 (12.2) 10,518              (18.1) 

% of Sales 80.8  84.5   82.3   81.9   

EBITDA 2,047 2,038 0.4  2,112 (3.1) 2,325              (11.9) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.2  15.5   17.7   18.1   

Other Income  312 187 66.7  269 15.8  271               15.1  

Interest 74 75 (1.2) 67 10.7  67               10.4  

Depreciation  332 269 23.3  320 3.7  322                  3.3  

PBT 1,771 1,881 (5.9) 1,994 (11.2) 2,207              (19.8) 

Tax 417 549 (24.1) 434 (3.9) 464              (10.2) 

Effective Tax Rate (%) 23.5  29.2   21.8   21.0   

Adjusted PAT  1,235 1,313 (5.9) 1,362 (9.3) 1,543              (19.9) 

Reported  PAT  1,099 1,313 (16.3) 1,362 (19.4) 1,543              (28.8) 

NPM (%) 11.6  10.0    11.4    12.0    
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
Exhibit 2:  Standalone results 

Y/E March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 

Net Sale 7,943  12,935  (38.6) 9,396  (15.5) 

Operating Expenses 6,579  10,796  (39.1) 7,997  (17.7) 

% of Sales 82.8  83.5   85.1   

EBITDA 1,365  2,139  (36.2) 1,399  (2.5) 

EBITDA Margins (%) 17.2  16.5   14.9   

Other Income  286  136  109.7  338  (15.4) 

Interest 11  42  (74.9) 26  (59.3) 

Depreciation  280  230  21.8  269  3.9  

PBT 1,178  2,004  (41.2) 1,442  (18.3) 

Tax 299  549  (45.5) 360  (16.9) 

Effective Tax Rate (%) 25.4  27.4   25.0   

Adjusted PAT  1,016  1,456  (30.2) 1,082  (6.1) 

Reported PAT  879  1,456  (39.6) 1,082  (18.8) 

NPM (%) 12.8  11.3    11.5    
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Favorable product mix leads to margin expansion: Standalone net sales declined ~39% YoY and ~15% 

QoQ to ~INR 7.9bn. EBITDA fell ~36% YoY and ~2% QoQ to ~INR 1.4bn. Blended sales volume (SS and 

carbon steel -CS) fell ~49% YoY and ~28% QoQ to 44,054 tonne (excluding scrap sales). Scrap sales for 

the quart er was 7,543 tonne. Despite weaker revenue, EBITDA margin expanded by 70bp YoY and 

230bp QoQ , due to better product mix . 

Exhibit 3: Better product mix leads to 26% YoY and 36% QoQ improvement in EBITDA per tonne 

 Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 

Total sales volume (tonne) 44,054 87,183 (49.5) 61,266 (28.1) 

Blended realization/tonne (INR) 180,310 148,369 22 153,358 17.6  

Blended operating cost/tonne (INR) 149,335 123,830 20.6  130,525 14.4  

Blended EBITDA/tonne (INR) 30,974 24,539 26.2  22,833 35.7  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 4:  Valuation     

Particulars Dec-27E 

EPS (INR) 130  

Target P/E (x) 25.0  

TP (INR) 3,249  

CMP (INR) 2,003  

Upside (%) 62.2  
 

Note: Pricing as on 10 February 2026; Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
 

Exhibit 5:  Change in estimates 

(INR mn) Old Revised Change (%) 

  FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenue 56,463 67,032 80,616 54,072 65,548 79,536 (4.2) (2.2) (1.3) 

EBITDA 9,845 11,407 13,635 9,763 11,240 13,353 (0.8) (1.5) (2.1) 

PAT 6,891 8,597 10,579 7,777 7,978 9,486 12.9 (7.2) (10.3) 

Target price (INR) 3,420 3,249 (5.0) 
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

13-Feb-2023 Accumulate 2,257 2,110 

11-May-2023 Accumulate 2,714 2,389 

09-Aug-2023 Accumulate 2,821 2,578 

02-Nov-2023 Accumulate 3,155 2,820 

09-Feb-2024 Accumulate 3,362 3,187 

17-May-2024 Accumulate 3,596 3,248 

14-Aug-2024 Accumulate 3,856 3,523 

12-Feb-2025 Buy 3,361 2,542 

01-Aug-2025 Buy 3,249 2,581 

10-Nov-2025 Buy 3,420 2,432 

10-Feb-2026 Buy 3,249 2,003 
  

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely 

to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and 

no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of 

the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 
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